

No. 16-1155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY STAMM, personal representative
of the estate of Carl A. Stamm, IV,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HUGH M. DAVIS, JR.
CYNTHIA M. HEENAN
*Constitutional Litigation
Associates, P.C.*
450 W. Fort St., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-2255

ROBERT D. HORVATH
2833 Crooks Rd., Ste. 104
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 614-4770

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG*
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.	2
B. Factual background.....	2
C. Proceedings below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	8
A. The petition rests on a meritless request for error correction.....	9
B. It is clearly established that officers may not use deadly force to apprehend a motorcyclist who poses no danger to others.....	19
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. Coe</i> , 493 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	18
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	2
<i>Buckner v. Kilgore</i> , 36 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Coker v. Ark. State Police</i> , 2012 WL 4888441 (E.D. Ark. Oct 12, 2012).....	31
<i>Coker v. Ark. State Police</i> , 734 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. City of Farmington</i> , 189 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	17
<i>Kuhar v. Hanton</i> , 836 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	20, 22, 31, 33
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , No. 16-515 (2017).....	10
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	21
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	14, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	20
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 921 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	22
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 649 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	25
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.653	12
Miscellaneous	
State of Michigan, <i>What Every Driver Must Know</i> (2016)	30
<i>Video Resources: Scott v. Harris</i> , Supreme Court of the United States (Apr. 30, 2007)	11
